www.ugc.ac.in/deb



UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION DISTANCE EDUCATION BUREAU 35-FEROZE SHAH ROAD NEW DELHI-110 001

## No. F. 2-4/2015 (DEB-III)

Date: October, 2017

## **By Speed Post**

2 3 OCT 2017

# The Director 12 Standalone Institutions (As per list)

**Subject:** Notification of in UGC (Open and Distance Learning) Regulations, 2017 (First Amendment) in Gazette.

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed a copy of the UGC (Open and Distance Learning) Regulations, 2017 (First Amendment), which is self explanatory.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

(Megha Kaushik) Education Officer

Copy to:

The Publication Officer, UGC for uploading the same on UGC website.

uslik (Megha Kaushik) **Education** Officer

REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

रजिस्ट्री सं० डी० एल०-33004/99



EXTRAORDINARY भाग III—खण्ड 4

PART III—Section 4

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

सं. 393]	नई दिल्ली, बुधवार, अक्तूबर 11, 2017/आश्विन 19, 1939
No. 393]	NEW DELHI, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2017/ASVINA 19, 1939

विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग

अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 11 अक्तूबर, 2017

विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग (मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्राप्ति) विनियम, 2017 (प्रथम संशोधन)

फा.सं.2—4/2015 (डीईबी—III).—विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग अधिनियम, 1956 (1956 का तीसरा) की धारा 26 की उप—धारा (1) के साथ पठित धारा 12 के खंड (ञ) के माध्यम से प्रदत्त शक्तियों को प्रयोग करते हुए विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग एतद्द्वारा विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग (मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्राप्ति) विनियम, 2017 में संशोधन करने के लिए निम्नलिखित विनियम बनाता है, नामत:—

1. लघु शीर्षक, अनुप्रयोग और प्रारंभ :

1.1 इन विनियमों को विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग (मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्राप्ति) विनियम, 2017 (प्रथम संशोधन) कहा जाएगा।

1.2 यह विनियम शासकीय राजपत्र में उनके प्रकाशन की तिथि से प्रवृत्त होंगे।

 विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग (मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्राप्ति) विनियम, 2017 में विनियम 19 में उप–विनियम (2) के स्थान पर निम्नलिखित उप–विनियम को प्रतिस्थापित किया जाएगा नामतः –

"(2) शिक्षा वर्ष 2016–17 तक मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्रदान करने के कार्यक्रम चलाने के लिए इंदिरा गांधी राष्ट्रीय मुक्त विश्वविद्यालय की तत्कालीन दूरस्थ शिक्षा परिषद की नीतियों के आधार पर स्टैण्डालोन संख्यानों द्वारा प्रदान की गई उपाधियों अर्थात् प्रमाणपत्र अथवा डिप्लोमा अथवा स्नातकोत्तर डिप्लोमा जिन्हें आयोग द्वारा भी अनुमोदित किया गया है, वे शिक्षा सत्र 2017–18 तक मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्रदान करने की पद्धति के क्षेत्र में वैध कार्यक्रम रहेंगे और तत्पश्चात् इन मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्रदान करने संबंधी विनियमों के प्रयोजनार्थ वे अपने स्टैण्डालोन संस्थान के दर्ज को विश्वविद्यालय अथवा सम विश्वविद्यालय में परिवर्तित करने के लिए स्वतंत्र होंगे, ऐसा नहीं करने पर, आयोग स्टैण्डालोन संस्थानों के इन मुक्त और दूरस्थ माध्यमों से शिक्षा प्रदान करने के कार्यक्रमों को कोई अनुमोदन प्रदान नहीं करेगा। "

पी.के.ठाकुर, सचिव (वि.अ.आ.)

[विज्ञापन—III / 4 / असा. / 262 / 17]

नोट : मूल विनियम, भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण भाग–III, खंड 4, में फा.सं. 2–4/2015 (डीईबी–III) के माध्यम से दिनांक 23 जून, 2017 को प्रकाशित किए गए थे।

6146 GI/2017

#### UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

### NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 11th October, 2017

University Grants Commission (Open and Distance Learning) Regulations, 2017 (First Amendment)

F.No. 2-4/2015 (DEB-III).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section 1 of section 26 read with clause (j) of section 12 of the University Grants Commission Act, 1956 (3 of 1956), the University Grants Commission hereby makes the following regulations to amend the University Grants Commission (Open and Distance Learning) Regulations, 2017, namely:—

## 1. Short title, Application and Commencement:

- 1.1 These regulations may be called the University Grants Commission (Open and Distance Learning) Regulations, 2017 (First Amendment)
- 1.2 These shall come into the force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

2. In the University Grants Commission (Open and Distance Learning) Regulations, 2017, in regulation 19, for sub-regulation (2), the following sub-regulation shall be substituted namely:—

"(2) Certificates or Diplomas or Post Graduate Diplomas awarded by the Standalone Institutions which also have been approved by the Commission based on the policies of the then Distance Education Council of the Indira Gandhi National Open University for running Open and Distance Learning programmes till the academic year 2016-17 shall remain valid programmes in the field of Open and Distance Learning mode of education till the academic session 2017-18 and thereafter they shall be free to get converted their Standalone Institution status to University or Deemed to be University for the purpose of these Open and Distance Learning regulations, failing which, the Commission shall not accord any approval to the Open and Distance Learning programmes of Standalone Institutions."

P.K. THAKUR, Secy. (UGC)

[ADVT.- III/4/Exty./262/17]

Note: The principal regulations were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part-III, Section 4, dated 23rd June, 2017 vide F. No. 2-4/2015 (DEB-III).

RAKESH SUKUL Digitally signed by RAKESH SUKUL Date: 2017.10.12 19:10:56 +05'30'

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064 and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.

2

495.

**Standalone Institutions** 

S.N.	Name & Address of Institute
1	The Director All India Management Association, 24-25, 4th Floor, Andhra Association Building, Lodhi Road, Institutional Area, New Delhi 110003
2	The Director Institute of Rail Transport, 17, Rail Bhavan, Raisina Road, New Delhi – 110 001
3	The Director TECNIA Institute of Advanced Studies, 3 PSP, Institutional Area, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, New Delhi – 110 085
4	The Director IFIM Business School, No. 8P & 9P, Opposite Infosys Gate 4, KIADB Industrial Area, Electronics City Phase 1, Bengaluru, Karnataka 560100
5	The Director Symbiosis Centre for Distance Learning Symbiosis Bhavan, 1065-B, Gokhale Cross Road, Model Colony, Pune-411 016
6	The Registrar/Director MIT School of Distance Education, 124, Ex-Service Men Colony, Paud Road, Kothrud, Pune-411038(Maharastra)
7	The Director Indian Institute of Material Management, Plot No 102/104, Institutional Area, Sector 15, Iimm Nhq Education Wing, Belapur - Cbd, Navi Mumbai – 400614
8	The Director Welingkar Instittute of Management, Research & Development, CTS 163/10 to 179/10, Lakhamsi Napoo Road, Matunga(Central), Next to RA Poddar College, Mumbai – 400019

- 496.

9	The Director Asian School of Business Management, Shiksha Vihar, Bhola Baranga- Khura road, Chandaka, Bhubneshwar-754 012, Odisha	×
10	The Director IMT Distance and Open Learning Institute A-16, Site-3, UPSIDC Industrial Area, Meerut Road,Ghaziabad – 201 003 Utter Pradesh	

- 497.

# **Government Institutions**

S.N.	Name & Address of Institute	Type of Institutions
1	National Institue of Health and Family Welfare Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka New Delhi-110067	Government Institute
2	National Institute of Rural Development (NIRD), Hyderabad NIRD Road, Rajendranagar Mandal, Hyderabad, Telangana 500030	Central Government Institute